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LATE AUGUST 2016 SURVEY
FINAL TOPLINE
AUGUST 23-SEPTEMBER 2, 2016
SURVEY DESIGN C N=1,201

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:

On a different subject, I have a few questions about the September 11" terrorist attacks on the World Trade

Center and the Pentagon...

Q.17 Do you happen to remember EXACTLY where you were or what you were doing the MOMENT you
heard the news about the September 11" terrorist attacks?

TREND FOR
COMPARISON
Aug 23-Sep 2 Aug 17-21 Aug Late Aug
2016 2011! 2006 2002
Yes, remember where they were/
91 what they were doing 97 95 97
9 No, don’t remember 3 5 3
1 Don't know/Refused 0 * *

ASK ALL:
Q.18 Do you happen to recall in what year the September 11 terrorist attacks occurred? [IF “YES"
PROBE: Which year? _ DO NOT READ RESPONSES]

Aug 23-Sep 2 Aug
2016 2006
3 Yes, 2000 or earlier 7
68 Yes, 2001 70
8 Yes, 2002 or later 9
21 No, don’t remember/Refused 14
ASK ALL:

Q.19 Overall, do you think the ability of terrorists to launch another major attack on the U.S. is greater, the
same, or less than it was at the time of the September 11" terrorist attacks?

(voL.)

Greater The same Less DK/Ref
Aug 23-Sep 2, 2016 40 31 25 5
Jul 8-14, 2014 34 34 30 2
Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 34 36 29 2
Aug 17-21, 2011 23 39 35 3
Oct 13-18, 2010 30 41 25 4
Jan 6-10, 2010 33 35 29 3
Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 29 38 29 4
Feb 4-8, 2009 17 44 35 4
Mid September, 2008 18 43 36 3
Late February, 2008 16 41 39 4
December, 2006 23 41 31 5
August, 2006 25 37 33 5
January, 2006 17 39 39 5

In August 17-21 survey, the question asked as part of a list of thing that have happened in the U.S. and around the world
over the last 50 years.
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Q.19 CONTINUED...

(voL.)
Greater The same Less DK/Ref
Late October, 2005 26 41 29 4
July, 2005 28 40 29 3
July, 2004 24 39 34 3
Late August, 2002 22 39 34 5
ASK ALL:

Q.20  What concerns you more about the government’s anti-terrorism policies? [READ AND RANDOMIZE
OPTIONS 1 AND 2]

(voL.)
They have gone too far in  They have not gone far Both/Neither/
restricting the average enough to adequately Approve (voL.)
person’s civil liberties protect the county of policies DK/Ref
Aug 23-Sep 2, 2016 33 49 13 5
Apr 12-19, 2016 35 50 11 4
Dec 8-13, 2015 28 56 11 5
Jan 7-11, 2015 37 49 8 6
Sep 2-9, 2014 35 50 9 6
Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 44 39 9 7
Jul 17-21, 2013 47 35 11 7
Oct 13-18, 2010 32 47 11 10
Jan 6-10, 2010 27 58 8 8
Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 36 40 13 11
Feb 4-8, 20092 36 42 9 13
Late February, 2008 36 47 9 8
August, 2006 26 55 11 8
February, 2006 33 50 10 7
January, 2006 33 46 12 9
Late October, 2005 34 48 10 8
July, 2005 31 52 10 7
July, 2004 29 49 11 11
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
2 In February 4-8, 2009, the question asked whether the policies “go too far in restricting the average person’s civil liberties”

or “do not go far enough to adequately protect the country.”
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ASK ALL:
PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?
ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9):
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?
(voL.) (voL.)
No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean
Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem
Aug 23-Sep 2, 2016 27 32 33 5 * 3 11 16
Aug 9-16, 2016 27 32 35 2 1 2 13 16
Jun 15-26, 2016 24 33 37 4 1 2 16 16
Apr 12-19, 2016 25 32 37 3 1 2 16 17
Mar 17-26, 2016 25 31 38 3 * 2 15 20
Jan 7-14, 2016 24 30 38 5 1 2 14 17
Dec 8-13, 2015 26 31 37 4 * 2 16 15
Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 24 29 41 4 * 2 17 17
Sep 22-27, 2015 26 30 40 2 * 2 15 16
Yearly Totals
2015 23.7 30.4 40.1 3.6 4 1.8 16.4 17.3
2014 23.2 31.5 39.5 3.1 .7 2.0 16.2 16.5
2013 23.9 32.1 38.3 2.9 .5 2.2 16.0 16.0
2012 24.7 32.6 36.4 3.1 .5 2.7 14.4 16.1
2011 24.3 32.3 37.4 3.1 4 2.5 15.7 15.6
2010 25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 4 2.8 145 14.1
2009 23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 4 2.8 13.1 15.7
2008 25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 3 3.0 10.6 15.2
2007 25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 4 2.9 10.9 17.0
2006 27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 3 3.4 10.5 15.1
2005 29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 3 2.8 10.3 14.9
2004 30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 4 3.0 11.7 134
2003 30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5 12.0 12.6
2002 30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 .7 2.7 12.4 11.6
2001 29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6 11.9 11.6
2001 Post-Sept 11 30.9 31.8 27.9 5.2 .6 3.6 11.7 9.4
2001 Pre-Sept 11 27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7 12.1 13.5
2000 28.0 33.4 29.1 5.5 .5 3.6 11.6 11.7
1999 26.6 33.5 33.7 3.9 .5 1.9 13.0 14.5
1998 27.9 33.7 31.1 4.6 4 2.3 11.6 13.1
1997 28.0 33.4 32.0 4.0 4 2.3 12.2 14.1
1996 28.9 33.9 31.8 3.0 4 2.0 12.1 14.9
1995 31.6 30.0 33.7 2.4 .6 1.3 15.1 135
1994 30.1 31.5 33.5 1.3 -- 3.6 13.7 12.2
1993 27.4 33.6 34.2 4.4 1.5 2.9 11.5 14.9
1992 27.6 33.7 34.7 1.5 0 2.5 12.6 16.5
1991 30.9 31.4 33.2 0 1.4 3.0 14.7 10.8
1990 30.9 33.2 29.3 1.2 1.9 3.4 124 11.3
1989 33 33 34 -- -- -- -- --
1987 26 35 39 -- -- -- -- --

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
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